
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Craghill, 

Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Orrell and Perrett 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 28 April 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday, 06 June 
2022. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy Officer, 
on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public meeting 
will be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The public meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts . 
During coronavirus, we have made some changes to how we are 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy  for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) Land To The Rear Of Mill House, North Street, 
York  [20/02421/FULM]   

(Pages 9 - 50) 

 Erection of a six storey hotel, associated works and infrastructure. 

[Micklegate Ward] 

5. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions   (Pages 51 - 68) 
 This report informs Members of planning appeal decisions 

determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 1 January and 31 
March 2022.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 28 April 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, 
Melly, Orrell, Waudby, Perrett and Looker 
(Substitute for Cllr Webb) 

Apologies Councillor Webb 

 

69. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 

For item 4b, Cllr Fisher noted a prejudicial interest in that a 
close relative lived close to the site of the application.  He 
therefore withdrew from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
Prior to the start of item 4b, Cllr Waudby noted a personal, non-
prejudicial interest in the item as she knew the applicant. 
 
 

70. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 14 April 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

71. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

72. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 
 

73. Former B and M Stores Site,  Stirling Road 
[21_02220_FULM]  
 
Members considered an application to construct 5 units in 
employment use and a drive through coffee shop with 
associated parking on the former B and M Stores site at Stirling 
Road York YO30 4WZ. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application and provided an update to Members regarding the 
following amendment to condition 21 (which specified the 
required highway works): 

 Tactile paving to link the internal/external footpaths 

 Give way markings where the access road meets Stirling 
Road. 

 
The Development Manager and Development Case Officer 
responded to questions from Members and confirmed that the 
security fencing marked the boundary of the site which was 
marked in red on the plans. 
 
The agents were present to respond to Members questions and 
confirmed that the proposed landscaping scheme was in 
addition to the highways verge outside of the security fence line.  
They also confirmed that the café would accommodate walk in 
customers in addition to the drive through arrangements. 
 
Members were advised by Officers that during the application 
process, the plans had been revised to take into account the 
Arboricultural Method Statement and that Condition 3 remained 
in place to protect the existing trees. 
 
Following debate, the Officers recommendation for approval 
was accepted and proposed by Cllr Crawshaw.  This was 
seconded by Cllr Fisher.  Cllr Craghill missed the presentation 
and therefore did not vote. Members voted unanimously in 
favour of the proposal and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions in the report and the updated 
amendment to condition 21 which specified 
the required highway works. 

Page 2



 
Reason:  The National Planning Policy Framework 

(NPPF) makes it clear that substantial weight 
should be given to the value of using suitable 
brownfield land within settlements for 
development needs. While the site is a 
windfall, there is an identified need for 
employment land within the city and the site 
sits within the urban area in proximity to similar 
uses and other facilities. Issues related to the 
impact on the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
trees on site have been resolved and other 
matters related to landscaping, ecology, 
amenity and highways can be secured via 
condition. 

 
 

74. Land Comprising Field At 463582 452080 Murton Way 
[21/00415/FULM]  
 
Members considered a full application from Louise Pink the 
change of use of field from rough grazing to green burial area 
with landscaping at 463582 452080 Murton Way, York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application.  He then updated Members with the revised plan 
and an additional submission by the applicant. 
 
The Development Manager and the Case Officer clarified that: 

 Most of the field was located in flood zone 1, zones 2 &3 
were near the houses. 

 Groundwater had been found at 1.4m below ground level 
and the Internal Drainage Board (IDB) identified a high 
water table. 

 The Environment Agency had five
[...]
s as raised during the debate.  
The motion was seconded by Cllr Orrell. 
 
Members voted 9 in favour of the motion and 1 against, it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions, including a ‘Grampian’ 
condition regarding groundwater testing, with 
the final wording delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

Page 4



 
Reason: The site is appropriate development within the 

Green Belt with no identified harm to 
openness and permanence, fulfilling Green 
Belt aims.  There is a need for additional burial 
ground in the Parish, and with landscape, 
ecological and amenity benefits, and 
appropriate access, the principle of the site for 
the intended use is acceptable.  Other issues 
including flood risk and drainage mitigation 
and the need for groundwater testing and 
approval before any development can 
commence can be dealt by planning condition. 

 
 

75. Church House, 10 - 14 Ogleforth, York YO1 7JG 
[21/00601/FULM]  
 
Members considered an application to convert Church House, 
formerly used as an office, to 11 apartments with associated 
external works and landscaping, including 2 additional windows, 
new roof lights, new ramped access and refuse/bicycle store. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Johnny Hayes, a local resident, spoke in support of the 
application and welcomed the affordable housing.  He raised 
some general concerns regarding Section 106 agreements and 
highlighted Financial Viability Assessments as a particular area 
for concern, he requested that these were examined more 
widely by a Scrutiny Committee or the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
Alexander McCallion, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He explained that the Church House development 
was part of the emerging plan to provide income for the Minster 
to help offset the day to day running costs.  He highlighted the 
affordable housin
[...]
tage 
asset. Affordable housing was provided in 
accordance with the 
NPPF and policy H10.  The proposals were 
thus found to be in accordance with sections 
5, 12 and 16 in the NPPF 2021. The scheme 
was also in accordance with D2 Landscape 
and setting, D4 Conservation Areas, D5 Listed 

Page 6



Buildings and D11 on alterations to existing 
buildings in the Publication Draft Local Plan 
2018. Finally it was also found to be in 
accordance with the Draft York Minster 
Precinct Neighbourhood Plan (April 2021).   

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer , Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.08 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Application Reference Number: 20/02421/FULM  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 9 June 2022 Ward: Micklegate 

Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 

Reference: 20/02421/FULM 
Application at: Land To The Rear Of Mill House North Street York   
For: Erection of hotel, associated works and infrastructure 
By: Mr Reeves 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 13 June 2022 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 The proposal is for a six storey hotel with associated works. The scheme has 

been revised from the original eight storey proposal. The current scheme includes 

an amended roof form and set back at the upper floors to reduce massing. 

 

1.2 The site is an existing car park to the rear of Mill House and within the Central 

Historic Core Conservation Area (Character area 21: Micklegate). Surrounding 

buildings include commercial properties on George Hudson Street, Micklegate 

Travelodge and the former Church of St John the Evangelist and vary between one 

and nine storeys in height. The site is only clearly visible at the access to the car 

park from North Street between Mill House and The Whippet Inn. The site was 

cleared in the late 20th century and had at that point most recently been used for 

warehousing and a print works. 

 

1.3 The
[...]
tion of the lift shaft. Text associated with policy D6 of the emerging Local 

Plan identifies that, within the historic core, substantial harm is defined as greater 

than 5% disturbance to buried archaeological deposits through foundation design 

and infrastructure development. While a foundation plan has not been submitted, 

this can be controlled via condition to ensure that 95% of the most significant 

archaeological deposits are retained in-situ ensuring harm remains at the less than 

substantial level. In accordance with paragraph 202 of the NPPF such harm should 

be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. In this instance, public 

benefits are identified in regards to the re-use of a brownfield site, economic benefits 

associated with the provision of the hotel - creating jobs and providing visitor 

accommodation – and the potential to revitalise this unattractive area in the city 

centre. These public benefits are considered to outweigh the less than substantial 

harm identified to the designated heritage asset. 

 

IMPACT ON NEIGHBOUR AMENITY 

 

5.23 The NPPF states that developments should create places with a high standard 

of amenity for all existing and future users. It goes on to state that decisions should 

avoid noise from giving rise to significant adverse impacts on health and quality of 

life as a result of new development. Policies D1 and ENV2 of the 2018 Draft Plan 

consider amenity. 

 

5.24 The buildings sits within a car park area surrounded by buildings in a mix of 

uses. To the north sit a range of outbuildings associated with The Whippet Inn; to 

the east is Mill House, a building in office use; to the west are buildings on George 

Hudson Street with commercial uses at ground floor and student accommodation 

above; and to the south is another hotel. The new building is approximately 18m 

from the rear of the properties on George Hudson Street, which, as student 

accommodation, would be the most sensiti
[...]
osal includes PV panels incorporated into the 

saw tooth roof form and air source heat pumps. Details will be secured via condition. 

 

5.42 The site is brownfield land having been previously occupied by an industrial 

building. Policy SS1 of the emerging Local Plan encourages that use of previously 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 20/02421/FULM  Item No: 4a 

developed land where it is viable and deliverable. The NPPF encourages the 

effective use of land in urban areas and it is recognised that the site is in a highly 

sustainable location in the city centre.  

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposed redevelopment of the application site for a hotel is considered to 

be acceptable in principle given the city centre use. The proposal is acknowledged 

to be in highly sensitive location with a number of designated heritage assets in 

close proximity, and also being within the conservation area. The proposal, as a 

result of its design and scale, preserves the character and appearance of the 

conservation area and the setting of the listed buildings. Furthermore, the scheme 

provides a sustainable car free development and will help to meet the Council’s 

ambitious climate change targets set out in Policies CC1 and CC2 of the 2018 Draft 

Plan. The proposal is considered to be a distinctive and positive design solution for 

the location and acceptable on amenity grounds.  

 

6.2 Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF states where there are no relevant development 

plan policies, planning permission should be granted unless the application of 

policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a 

clear reason for refusing the development proposed or any adverse impacts of doing 

so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 

against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole. This assessment has concluded 

that, while the proposal will result in less than substantial harm to below ground 

heritage. Paragraph 202 of the NPPF requires that where a proposal will lead to less 

than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm 

should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. In this instance it is 

considered that the less than substantial harm is outweighed by economic and 

regeneration benefits. The proposed conditions would ensure acceptable mitigation.  

 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and other submitted details:- 
Location plan 
Flood Risk Assessment Rev D 
Flood evacuation plan Rev A 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 20/02421/FULM  Item No: 4a 

Level 00 floor plan 17070-VB-ZZ-00-DR-A-(03)10 P08 
Level 01 floor plan  17070-VB-ZZ-01-DR-A-(03)11 - P06   
Level 02-04 floor plan  17070-VB-ZZ-02-DR-A-(03)12 - P06    
Level 05 floor plan  17070-VB-ZZ-05-DR-A-(03)15 - P02   
Level 06 floor plan  17070-VB-ZZ-07-DR-A-(03)16 - P04   
Roof plan 17070-VB-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(03)19 - P04  
East elevation  17070-VB-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(03)30C - P03  
North elevation   17070-VB-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(03)31C - P03  
West elevation 17070-VB-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(03)33C - P03 
South elevation  17070-VB-ZZ-XX-DR-A-(03)32C - P04   
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  No development shall take place until a detailed scheme of noise insulation 
measures for protecting the approved hotel accommodation from externally 
generated noise has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Upon completion of the insulation scheme 
works no part of the development shall be occupied until a noise report 
demonstrating compliance with the approved noise 
insulation scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
INFO
[...]
n. 
 
17  The building shall not be occupied until the areas shown on the approved 
plans for parking and manoeuvring of vehicles (and cycles, if shown) have been 
constructed and laid out in accordance with the approved plans, and thereafter such 
areas shall be retained solely for such purposes. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety. 
 
18  No works shall take place until a Construction Traffic Management Plan 
(CTMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The CTMP shall include but not be limited to the following information: 
 
- measures to prevent the egress of mud and other detritus onto the adjacent public 
highway; 
- a dilapidation survey jointly undertaken with the local highway authority; 
- the routing for construction traffic that will be promoted; 
- a scheme for signing the promoted construction traffic routing; and 
- contact details for the main contractor. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development can be carried out in a manner that will not 
be to the detriment of amenity of local residents or the safe and free passage of 
highway users 
 
19  No part of the development shall be occupied until a Travel Plan, based on the 
Hotel Travel Plan, 29 May 2020, Version 1.1, has been submitted and approved in 
writing by the LPA. The Travel Plan should be developed and implemented in line 
with local and national guidelines. The site shall thereafter be occupied in 
accordance with the aims, measures and outcomes of said Travel Plan. 
 
Within 12 months of occupation of the site a first year travel survey shall have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. Results of yearly annual travel 
surveys carried out over period of 4 years from the first survey shall then be 
submitted annually to the authority's travel plan officer for approval. 
 
Reason: To ensure that traffic flows from the site can be safely accommodated and 
to promote the usage of sustainable means of transport. 
 
20  The archaeological scheme comprises 4 stages of work. Each stage shall be 
completed and agreed by the Local Planning Authority before it can be approved. 
 
A) No intrusive investigation or development shall commence until an 
Archaeological Remains Management Plan (ARMP) has been submitted to and 
approved by the local planning authority in writing. For land that is included within 
the ARMP, no intrusive investigation or development shall take place other than in 

Page 32



 

Application Reference Number: 20/02421/FULM  Item No: 4a 

accordance with the agreed ARMP. 
 
B) All groundworks shall be completed in accordance with the programme set out in 
the ARMP approved under (A). The ARMP will be updated when necessary. 
 
C) The site investigation and post-investigation assessment shall be completed in 
accordance with the programme set out in the approved ARMP and the provision 
made for analysis, community engagement, dissemination of results and archive 
deposition will be secured. This part of the condition shall not be discharged until 
these elements have been fulfilled in accordance with the programme set out in the 
ARMP. 
 
D) A copy of a report shall be deposited with City of York Historic Environment 
Record to allow public dissemination of results within 6 months of completion or 
such other period as may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with Section 16 of NPPF. 
 
Reason: The site lies within an Area of Archaeological Importance and the 
development will affect important archaeological deposits which must be preserved 
in-situ and, where agreed recorded prior to destruction. 
 
21  No construction shall commence until a foundation design and statement of 
working methods for identifying and dealing with obstructions to piles has been 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The design must not cut off 
waterlogged deposits from the river. No intrusions other than pile caps, lift pit and 
piles themselves will be permitted below 8.75m AOD. The foundation design will 
preserve at least 95% of the most significant archaeological deposits below the level 
of 8.75m AOD. 
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with Section 16 of NPPF and City of York 
Historic Environment Policy D6. 
 
Reason: The site lies within an Area of Archaeological Importance which contains 
significant archaeological deposits. The foundation for the new build must be 
designed to preserve at least 95% of the most significant archaeological deposits. 
 
22  Wet, organic-rich archaeological deposits survive on and around this site. An 
archaeological programme of hydrological and water quality monitoring is required 
to assess the impact on preservation of organic deposits. The archaeological 
programme comprises 2 stages of work. Each stage shall be completed and agreed 
by the Local Planning Authority before it can be approved. 
 
A) Installation of hydrological and water quality monitoring devices shall be 
completed in accordance with the programme set out in Archaeological Remains 

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 20/02421/FULM  Item No: 4a 

Management Plan. 
 
B) Evidence of provision for regular monitoring of, analysis and reporting on data 
from the hydrological and water quality monitoring devices during excavation (if 
required), and for a maximum period of 5 years following construction shall be 
submitted. The evidence must show how costs will be covered and set-out 
procedure for submitting annual interim reports, a final analysis report and raw data 
to the City Archaeologist for inclusion within the Historic Environment Record. 
 
This condition is imposed in accordance with Section 16 of NPPF and the latest 
guidance from Historic England on in-situ preservation of organic deposits and 
subsequent monitoring. 
 
Reason: The site lies within an Area of Archaeological Importance which contains 
nationally significant non-designated heritage 
[...]
 relevant to the “Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy,” 
Creating homes and World-class Infrastructure,” A Greener and cleaner 
city,” “Getting around sustainably” and “Good Health and Wellbeing” city 
outcomes of the Council Plan.  

Implications 

11 Financial – There are no financial implications directly arising from the 
report. 

12 Human Resources – There are no Human Resources implications 
directly involved within this report and the recommendations within it 
other than the need to allocate officer time towards the provision of the 
information. 

13     Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with this report 
or the recommendations within it. 

14 There are no known Equalities, Property, Crime & Disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

          Risk Management 

15 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no    
known risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  Recommendation   

16 That Members note the content of this report.  

 Reason 

17 To inform Members of the current position in relation to planning appeals 
against the Council’s decisions as determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Gareth Arnold 
Development Manager, 
Development Management 
 

Becky Eades 
Head of Planning and Development 
Services 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25.05.2022 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None. 

Page 53



 

Wards Affected:  AlAll Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Appendices 

Appendix A  Planning Appeals decided between 1 January and 31 
March 2022 

Appendix B   Summaries of Planning Appeals decided between 1 
January and 31 March 2022 

Appendix C   Outstanding Planning and TPO Appeals as at 25 May 
2022 

Page 54



Appendix A 

Planning Appeals decided between 1 January and 31 March 2022 

 

 

App number Proposal 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 8 June 2022 

Present 
 

Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin 
and Perrett 

Apologies  
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Orrell 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager 
Alison Stockdale – Development Officer 
Claire MacRae – City Archaeologist 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Solicitor 
 

 

The Chair noted the change to the name of the Committee and thanked 
Cllrs Waudby and Webb for their service.  He welcomed Cllr Melly as the 
new Vice-Chair  and thanked the previous Vice-Chair, Cllr Crawshaw, for 
his service. 
 
The Chair outlined the new meeting procedures which were contained in 
Appendix 17 of the new constitution. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (4:36 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that 
they might have in the business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Daubeney noted an personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 4a, as a 
communicant of All Saints Church, which was situated close to the site. 
 
No other interests were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (4:36 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 April 2022 were 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 



3. Public Participation (4:36 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Plans List (4:36 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
5. Land To The Rear Of Mill House, North Street, York  
[20/02421/FULM] (4.37 pm)  
 

Members considered an application for the erection of hotel, associated 
works and infrastructure on land to the rear of Mill House, North Street, 
York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application and 
Officers confirmed that the parking on the plan was associated with Mill 
House, the scheme was entirely car free and there was no disabled access 
parking for the hotel. 
 
Members were provided with an update by the Development Officer: 
 
The latest consultation responses from the Flood Risk Management Team 
were shared and responses to the submission of an indicative foundation 
plan from Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development 
(Archaeology) and Historic England were outlined.   
 
The following additional conditions were noted: 
 
29 The building shall not be occupied until the waste store has been 
provided within the site in accordance with the approved plans, and this 
area shall not be used for any purpose other than the storage of waste. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of amenity. 
 
30 Prior to first occupation a Flood Evacuation Plan, based on the 
submitted Flood Evacuation Plan (dated February 2022) Ref REP02 (A), 
shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 



The measures detailed within the approved flood evacuation plan shall be 
adhered to thereafter throughout the lifetime of the development. 

 
Reason: To ensure the development is safe for its users in accordance with 
NPPF paragraph 167. 
 
The following minor change was proposed to condition 21: 
No construction shall commence until a foundation design and statement of 
working methods for identifying and dealing with obstructions to piles has 
been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The design must 
not cut off waterlogged deposits from the river. No intrusions other than pile 
caps and beams, lift pit and piles themselves will be permitted below 
8.75m AOD. The foundation design will preserve at least 95% of the most 
significant archaeological deposits below the level of 8.75m AOD. 
  
This condition was imposed in accordance with Section 16 of NPPF and 
City of York Historic Environment Policy D6. 
 
Members were invited to put questions to the City Archaeologist and it was 
confirmed that: 
 

 They had been unable to characterise the whole site as the 19th and 

20th century layers needed to be removed first.  Below the water 

table, the Anglo Scandinavian water logged deposits were of higher 

significance should be intact. 

 It was accepted that the piling mat work had to be done and condition 

21 was sufficiently robust to preserve at least 95% of the most 

significant archaeological deposits below the level of 8.75 metres. It 

had been conditioned that CYC could monitor the site up to five years 

post build. 

Public Speaker 
 
Killian Gallagher, the agent for the application, described the merits of the 
proposal and highlighted the sustainable credentials of the plans.  He also 
explained that residents of the hotel would contribute to the local economy 
by eating out in the city as a bar or restaurant was not included within the 
plans. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the agent and the architect 
confirmed the following: 
 

 There was no parking on site, including for disabled access.   

 An operator had not been identified for the hotel. 



 It was expected that the user group would be made from businesses 

during the week and leisure couples at the weekend. 

 The site was expected to exceed the Climate Change policies CC1 

and CC2 within the local plan.  To achieve a net zero build, the UK 

Green Building Council framework had been followed, this set out the 

method to calculate carbon emissions of both operational and 

embodied energy.  

 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points were within the red line 

boundary on the plan. 

 
Officers responded to further questions from Members as follows: 
 

 The City Archaeologist would monitor the site to ensure that condition 

21 was achieved. 

 The number of EV charging points were indicated on the plan, there 

was not a policy to collect a contribution toward EV points elsewhere. 

Condition 7 could be reworded to ensure that the EV charging spaces 

were accessible. 

During the debate, the Senior Solicitor addressed the Committee to clarify 
the planning balance.  She advised that the planning application must be 
considered on its own planning merits and, in the absence of an adopted 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
identified a ‘tilted balance’ which meant the presumption in favour of a 
sustainable development unless any adverse impacts had been considered 
to significantly outweigh the benefits.  If there were any heritage concerns 
which had not been addressed by the public benefits test the planning 
balance would be different. 
 
Following further debate, the Officer recommendation for approval was 
moved by Cllr Galvin and seconded by Cllr Fisher.  A vote was taken and 
due to the Chair’s casting vote it was: 
 
Resolved:   That the application be approved subject to an 

amendment to condition 7, to require details to 
demonstrate that the positioning of the EVCP (Electric 
Vehicle Charging Point) will not obstruct the use of the 
disabled parking bays. 

 
Reason: The proposed redevelopment of the application site for a 

hotel was considered to be acceptable in principle given 
the city centre use. The proposal was acknowledged to 
be in highly sensitive location with a number of 
designated heritage assets in close proximity, and also 



being within the conservation area. The proposal, as a 
result of its design and scale, preserves the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and the setting of 
the listed buildings. Furthermore, the scheme provides a 
sustainable car free development and will help to meet 
the Council’s ambitious climate change targets set out in 
Policies CC1 and CC2 of the 2018 Draft 
Plan. The proposal was considered to be a distinctive and 
positive design solution for the location and acceptable on 
amenity grounds. 

 
Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF states where there are no 
relevant development plan policies, planning permission 
should be granted unless the application of policies in the 
NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular 
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the 
development proposed or any adverse impacts of doing 
so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF 
taken as a whole. This assessment concluded that, while 
the proposal will result in less than substantial harm to 
below ground heritage. Paragraph 202 of the NPPF 
requires that where a proposal will lead to less than 
substantial harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the 
public benefits of the proposal. In this instance it was 
considered that the less than substantial harm was 
outweighed by economic and regeneration benefits. The 
proposed conditions would ensure acceptable mitigation. 

 
 
6. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (5.58 pm)  
 

The Development Manager presented a report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 1 January and 31 March 2022. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers clarified that the Planning 
Inspectorate considered applications under the prevailing circumstances at 
the time of the appeal and did not therefore consider circumstances at the 
time of the application. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 



Reason: To keep Members informed of the current position of 
planning appeals against the Council’s decisions as 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.01 pm]. 


